
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Tuesday 19 January 2021 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Virtual Meeting 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any item 
involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak 
and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or Constitutional Services at 
least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services email 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a question at the 
above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the question is submitted to the 
contact officer by 12 noon on Thursday, 14 January 2021. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there 
are confidential or exempt items and the footage will be on our website. This activity 
promotes democratic engagement in accordance with Section 100A(9) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law including the 
law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the law on 
public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 Councillors McLaren (Chair), Taylor, Toor, Jacques, Curley, Price (Vice-Chair), 

Surjan and Williamson 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 

 The Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 1st December 2020 are 
attached for approval. 

6   Minutes of the GMCA Corporate Issues and Reform Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Pages 11 - 18) 

 The minutes of the GMCA Corporate Issues and Reform Overview and Scrutiny 
meeting held on 10th November 2020 are attached for noting. 

7   Minutes of the GMCA Economy, Business Growth and Skills Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Pages 19 - 26) 

 The minutes of the GMCA Economy, Business Growth and Skills Committee 
meeting held on 13th November 2020 are attached for noting. 

8   General Exceptions and Urgent Decisions (Pages 27 - 30) 

9   Covid-19 Recovery Plan (Pages 31 - 34) 

10   Homelessness Strategy 2021  

 Report to Follow. 

11   Poverty  

 Report to Follow. 

12   Key Decision Document (Pages 35 - 50) 

13   Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme (Pages 51 - 66) 

14   Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 The next Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on Tuesday, 9th March 2021 
at 6.00 p.m. 

 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
01/12/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Toor, Jacques, Hamblett (Substitute) and Surjan 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 
 Jodie Barber Service Manager - Youth Service 
 Andrew Hunt Strategy Partnerships and Policy 

Manager 
 Councillor Abdul Jabbar 

MBE 
Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Green 

 Councillor Eddie Moores Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People 

 Catherine Murphy Opportunity Area 
 Paul Axon Positive Steps 
 Suzanne Taylor Positive Steps 
 Sian Walter-Browne Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Curley, 
Councillor Taylor and Councillor Williamson. 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board meetings held on 20th October and 5th November 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 

6   MINUTES OF THE GMCA CORPORATE ISSUES AND 
REFORM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Corporate Issues 
and Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
6th October 2020 be noted. 

7   MINUTES OF THE GMCA HOUSING, PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Housing, Planning 
and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 8th October 2020 be noted. 

8   MINUTES OF THE GMCA ECONOMY, BUSINESS 
GROWTH AND SKILLS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Economy, Business 
Growth and Skills Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 9th October 2020 be noted. 

9   YOUTH OFFER   

The Board gave consideration to an update by the Head of the 
Youth Service on the District youth work offer. 
 
The Board were provided with an update on the motion 
regarding knife crime and information which had been presented 
to the Board in October 2019.  The Youth Service had received 
funding from the Community Safety Funds to invest in the 
creation of District Youth Teams.  The Youth Teams had been 
established and were operational.  The aim was to deliver 
additional and targeted youth work sessions and interventions 
across the districts of Oldham.  The objectives were outlined in 
the report.  The Youth Service also included a 
Detached/Response Team and an Empowerment and 
Participation Team. 
 
The Board were informed of the impact of Covid-19 on the 
services which had been significant.  Some staff had been 
redeployed to support the wider emergency response.  Reduced 
staff undertook 
[...]
 provided an update on activity which had been 
carried over to this year, the use of local Key Performance 
Indicator data and the involvement of the University of 
Manchester.  The final evaluation report was expected in 
Autumn 2021.  Members were also provided with an overview 
on priorities and investments.  The challenges and priorities for 
Year 4 included risk management, legacy planning, evaluation & 
impact assessment and sharing learning.  Members were 
provided with a summary of progress against targets.  Targets 
not reported were outlined the members.  Members were 
informed of the establishment of Oldham Learning which was 
system led organisation. 
 
Members asked about the school readiness target and if 
children had regressed due to the pandemic.  It was confirmed 
that with the impact of Covid-19 their was a widening in the gap 
and this was happening nationally.  Progress had been seen 
before lockdown and the situation was being monitored to see 
what could be done locally and challenges were being 
discussed with the Department for Education.   
 
Members asked about the sustainability of the programme and 
how this could be demonstrated.  It was confirmed that this was 
a challenge but there were inheritors in the area which included 
the formation of Oldham Learning which would build a financial 
model to support themselves, the placement of a team with the 
Clinical Commissioning Group and other items were being 
discussed with the Youth Service.  A full legacy plan should be 
in place post-Christmas.  Members requested that a report be 
brought back to Overview and Scrutiny in September 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
1. The update and information provided on the Opportunity 

Area Funding be noted. 
2. A further update on the programme be provided to 

Overview and Scrutiny in September 2021. 

12   GREEN NEW DEAL STRATEGY AND GENERATION 
OLDHAM  

 

The Board were provided with an update on the progress of the 
Oldham Green New Deal Strategy wh
[...]
e of Covid-19, be noted. 

2. The recognition of Oldham’s pioneering Green New Deal 
approach be noted 

3. The evolving approach to meeting the Council 2025 and 
Borough 2030 carbon neutrality targets be noted. 

4. The range of funding streams being made available by 
the Government to support the low carbon transition be 
noted. 

5. The payment of capital and interest by Oldham 
Community Power to its members, approved at the 2020 
Annual General Meeting and the integration of is 
approach to a Phase 2 into wider community level Green 
New Deal initiatives be noted. 

6. A further update on the Strategy and Funding be provide 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Board in March 2021. 

13   LOCAL PLAN REVIEW   

The Board were informed that it had been agreed that the Local 
Plan: Issues and Options be deferred given the uncertainties 
regarding the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework.  The 
Council was committed to the review of to Oldham’s Local Plan.  
However, depending on how the GMSF progressed, officers 
would need to consider how best to progress the review and the 
potential implications.  The Local Plan: Issues and Options 
would be brought to a future Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the information related to the Local Plan Issues 
and Options be noted. 

14   GENERAL EXCEPTIONS AND URGENT DECISIONS   

The Board gave consideration to a report which advised of 
decisions related to Scaling Up Locally Supported Contact 
Tracing and the Green Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery 
Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED that the report and authorisations granted under 
Rule 14 (Special Urgency) be noted. 

15   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Board gave consideration to the latest Key Decision 
Document published on 13th November 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the Key Decision Document be noted. 

16   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME   

The Board gave consideration to the latest Overview and 
Scrutiny Board Work Programme and were provided an update 
on items and actions outlined on the document. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board Work 
Programme be noted. 

17   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
Page 9



 

RESOLVED that the date and time of the next meeting to be 
held on 19th January 2021 at 6.00 p.m. be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.22 pm 
 

Page 10



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY 
CORPORATE ISSUES AND REFORM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY 10 NOVEMBER 2020 VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS LIVE EVENT 
 
 
PRESENT: 

Councillor Tom Pickstone Bury (Chair) 
Councillor Akhtar Zaman Bolton (Substitute) 
Councillor Sam Al-Hamdani Oldham (Substitute) 
Councillor Chris Goodwin Oldham 
Councillor Colin McLaren Oldham 
Councillor Kallum Nolan Rochdale 
Councillor Karen Garrido Salford (Substitute) 
Councillor David Jolley Salford 
Councillor John McGahan Stockport 
Councillor Sean Anstee Trafford (Substitute) 
Councillor Anne Duffield Trafford 
Councillor Dave Morgan Trafford 
Councillor Joanne Marshall Wigan 

 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

Andy Burnham Mayor of Greater Manchester 
Kevin Lee Director – Mayor’s Office, GMCA 
Steve Wilson Treasurer, GMCA 
David Taylor Executive Director, Waste & Resources, GMCA 
Joanne Heron Statutory Scrutiny Officer, GMCA 
Matt Berry Senior Governor & Scrutiny Officer, GMCA 
Jenny Hollamby Senior Governor & Scrutiny Officer, GMCA 

 
 
CI&R/30/20  APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tanya Burch, Beverley Fletcher, Hazel 
Gloster, Teresa Smith and Dena Ryness. 
 
 
CI&R/31/20  CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND URGENT BUSINESS 
 
Whilst there were no Chair’s announcements or urgent business, the Chair reorganised the 
agenda to take account of the Greater Manchester Mayor attending the meeting at 4.30 pm. 
 
 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



CI&R/32/20  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made by any Member of the Committee. The Chair 
reminded Members to com
[...]
ockport:  Councillor Becky Senior  
Trafford:  Councillor Barry Brotherton 
Wigan:  Councillor Charles Rigby 

Councillor Michael Winstanley 
 
In attendance :- 
 
 Andy Burnham, Mayor of Greater Manchester 

Councillor David Greenhalgh, GMCA Portfolio Lead for 
Culture and Leader of Bolton Council. 

GMCA Joanne Heron, Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
GMCA Alison Gordon, Assistant Director of Business, Innovation and 

Enterprise 
GMCA  John Wrathmell, Director of Strategy, GMCA 
GMCA Marie-Claire Daly Principal Culture and Creative Policy 
GMCA  Paul Harris, Senior Governance & Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
E42/20  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received and noted from Councillors Stephen Horner 
(Tameside), Daniel Meredith (Rochdale), Kerry Waters (Stockport), Mary Whitby 
(Bury). 
 
Alison McKenzie-Folan, Chief Executive, Wigan Council and GM Lead Chief 
Executive for Culture, Simon Nokes, Executive Director of Policy and Research. 
 
E43/20  CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There were no items of urgent business reported. 
 
E44/20  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillors Sam Al-Hamdani  and Jim King each declared a personal interest in 
item 5, Cultural Recovery in Greater Manchester.  
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

E45/20  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9th OCTOBER 2020 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th October 2020 were submitted for approval 
as a correct record.  
 
A Member highlighted that in regard to the discussion Growth Company Business 
Support Activity (minute E37/20 refers), the request for information on support for 
Credit Unions was to be provided was not referenced in the Minutes. In response, 
officers noted that the role of Credit Unions will be included in a wider paper 
regarding Business Support to be presented at a future meeting of this Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of meeting of the Economy, Business Growth and Skills 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 9th October 2020 be a
[...]
n 
Authorisation:  4 
December 2020 

Councillor 
McLaren 

DECISION AUTHORISED: 
For the recommendation in the report to be 
agreed.  The decision had not been placed on the 
Key Decision Document. 

Winter Grant 
Funding Allocation 

Caroline Lee, 
Head of 
Revenues, 
Benefits and 
Business 
Support 
 

Rule 14 Decision 
Authorisation: 8 
December 2020 

Councillor 
McLaren 

DECISION AUTHORISED: 
For the recommendation in the report to be 
exempt from Call In due to timescales.  The 
decision had not been placed on the Key Decision 
Document. 
 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

Summary of the issue:  
 
The purpose of this report is to provide O&S with an update on the development plan for 
Oldham’s Covid-19 Recovery Strategy, highlighting the 6 draft areas of focus to gather 
early input and feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 
 
Recommendations to Overview and Scrutiny Board:  
 
To consider this report, review the 6 draft priorities and provide feedback during the period 
January to March 2021 which will be the substantive engagement period for this plan. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Briefing to Overview and 
Scrutiny Board 

 
Date: 19/01/2021 

   

  
Subject: COVID-19 Recovery 
Planning  
 
 

For consultation and feedback 
 

Report of:  
Jonathan Downs (Corporate Policy Lead) 
Jonathan.downs@oldham.gov.uk 
  

 

  
Sign-off: 
Shelley Kipling, Assistant Director 
Communications, Strategy and 
Performance 
 
 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Jonathan.downs@oldham.gov.uk


2 
 

1 Introduction and background 
 
1.1 During 2019 / 20 colleagues produced a draft Team Oldham Plan (previously called the 

Corporate Plan) following several consultation sessions with DMT’s, Cabinet Portfolio 
Leads, the Labour Group, and Group Leaders. The draft Team Oldham Plan was due for 
council sign off in March 2020, but this was delayed due to the onset of the COVID-19 
pandemic, focusing our priorities and efforts on supporting our residents, communities and 
businesses with the impacts of COVID-19 as well as our most vulnerable who were, and 
still are, disproportionately impacted by the pandemic. 

 
1.2 Overcoming COVID-19 involves more than finding a medical cure, there will be difficult 

decisions to make and it will take time so we must also focus on how we can rebuild our 
economy and communities to be stronger than before. In Oldham this has meant adapting 
to the changing landscape, budget pressures, how we work with our partners and the shift 
in service provision to ensure we are supporting our residents, especially the most 
vulnerable, during this difficult time.  
 

1.3 As we continue to tackle the ongoing impact of COVID-19, it is proposed that a Recovery 
Plan is developed, covering the next 12 months (April 2020 – April 2021). This Recovery 
Plan will be based on our vision for Oldham, outlined in the Oldham Model, but with a 
specific focus on Oldham’s recovery from the pandemic:  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 32



3 
 

2 Ares of Focus  
 
2.1 There are 6 main draft focus areas which have been identified using data and intelligence, 

consultation with services and stakeholders, and through engagement with partners over 
the last nine months. These are as follows: 
 

1. Driving equality: Oldham has a rich history of people from different backgrounds 
and cultures living and working together. However, we know that there are groups 
of people that are marginalised, who are more likely to face inequality and 
discrimination than others. As we recover from the impact of COVID-19 it is critical 
that we tackle inequality and discrimination head on. We will continue to identify 
and mitigate the equality impacts caused by the pandemic, informing our recovery 
planning through lived experience. 
 

2. Investing in quality housing: Poor-quality housing has a profound impact on 
health. The condition of homes, insecure tenure, and wider neighbourhood 
characteristics all have 
[...]
rking and Career 
Advancement 
Services (Work and 
Skills Strategy) 

Update on the strategy Economy and Skills 
(An Inclusive 
Economy) 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The update be noted. 
2. The recovery plan to be put in 

place for the next twelve months 
be brought to the Board for 
review. 

3. The revised Strategy b brought to 
the Board. 

 

Requested by 
Board in July 2019 

P
age 56



[O&S WP at 11/01/21 – 20/21 V6]        Page 5 of 13 

 Impact of Covid 19 
on Unemployment, 
Including Young 
People and Care 
Leavers 
 

 Economy and Skills 
(An Inclusive 
Economy) 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The update be noted. 
2. The update on the Covid-19 

recovery plan be brought to the 
Board at the earliest opportunity. 

 

 Community Safety 
and Cohesion 
Partnership 

Policy Update HR and Corporate 
Reform (Thriving 
Communities) 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The update be noted. 
2. Once the draft plan had been put 

together, it would be circulated to 
Board Members for their 
comments. 

 

Policy Framework 

 Update on Northern 
Roots 

Update on Project Economy and Skills 
(Cooperative 
Borough) 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The appointment of further 

Independent Directors be noted. 
2. The appointment of an 

Independent Director as Chair be 
recommended. 

3. An update be provided to the 
Board when charitable status 
was established. 

4. The update be noted. 
 

 

 Salary Sacrifice 
Cycle to Work 
Scheme 

Update on salary scheme HR and Corporate 
Reform 
 
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The update be noted. 
2. HR be requested to provide 

information on the timeline for the 
payroll system to be circulated to 
the Board. 

 

Requested by the 
Board in 
September 2020 

 Council Motion 
Updates 
 
‘Let’s All Do Our Bit 
to Tackle Litter’ 

Various Various RESOLVED that: 
1. The information contained in the 

report be noted. 
2. The update as provided in the 

report be included in the next 
Council action update. 

 

P
age 57



[O&S WP at 11/01/21 – 20/21 V6]        Page 6 of 13 

3. A
[...]
 Dec 20 Youth Offer Children and 
Young People 

Meeting to be arranged for Board 
Members, Cabinet Member and 
Youth Council 

 

1 Dec 20 Green New Deal Strategy Finance and 
Green 

Meeting to be arranged for 
Councillor McLaren, Councillor 
Jabbar and Andrew Hunt 

Meeting arranged on 15 
December 2020 

 

 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Minutes of the GMCA Corporate Issues and Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	7 Minutes of the GMCA Economy, Business Growth and Skills Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	8 General Exceptions and Urgent Decisions
	General Exceptions and Urgent Decisions 19 Jan 2021

	9 Covid-19 Recovery Plan
	12 Key Decision Document
	KDD Published 23 December 2020

	13 Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme
	Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020 21 V7




Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
19/01/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Taylor, Jacques, Curley, Price (Vice-Chair), Surjan 
and Williamson 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Amanda Richardson Principal Policy Officer 
 Jonathan Downs Corporate Policy Lead 
 Caroline Lee Head of Revenues, Benefits and 

Business Support 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Sian Walter-Browne Principal Constitutional Services 

Officer 
 Cath Ball Deputy Cabinet Member (Poverty) 
 Donna McLaughlin Alliance Director, Oldham Cares 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Toor. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

The Board was notified of two items of urgent business. 
 
The Board gave consideration to a report by the Director of 
Social Value Creation at the Northern Care Alliance NHS Group 
on Employment Support and Local Recruitment.  
 
The Board were informed that the Northern Care Alliance (NCA) 
was the largest employer in Oldham. Creating pathways to 
employment within the NHS would improve the economics of the 
area and the difference that could be made to neighbourhoods 
and communities. By 2025 the NCA had agreed the ambitions 
as followed: 

 Create 1000 pre-employment opportunities across the 
NCA for those furthest away from employment from a 
baseline of 320. Approximately 210 would be created in 
Oldham from a baseline of 17 (2019-20). 

 85% of pre-employment learners supported into paid 
work from a baseline of 55% and 31% in Oldham. 

 50% of those employed by the NCA to be local residents 
of Oldham from 45% (based on NCA configuration of Oct 
2019) which would approximately be 80 jobs each year in 
Oldham. 

 Support 1000 staff to become NHS Career Ambassadors 
by 2025 of which 220 would be in Oldham. 

 
The Board were informed on the work ongoing with Oldham 
college, the Kickstart Government initiative and the range of 



 

apprenticeships on offer for numerous career paths, 105 of 
which were within Oldham. Members questioned if any other 
strategies had been considered in promoting the opportunities 
available. It was noted that the NCA were always looking for 
partnerships, along with Oldham College a partnership had 
formed with Positive Steps. The NCA were able to benefit from 
the opportunist grant from the GMCA and funding from the 
Council’s Opportunity Area. 
 
Members asked for indications of what the timelines might be in 
terms of introducing this proposal and how many other agencies 
were involved besides the Council. Members were informed that 
there were a number of different projects that had different 
lifelines: two big ones around the BAME community in Coldhurst 
and Young People were live now and would be staggered over 
the next 18 months. With that 20 apprenticeships and pre-
apprenticeships were live. The Support for Bridging the Gap 
annual event was an existing scheme run by the NCA. 
 
Members asked how people were being made aware of the 
offer. Most people knew more about the NHS now due to Covid-
19 and the NCA wanted support to go into schools. Passion and 
inspiration started from primary school age with one intervention 
making a difference. Young people were also the focus of 
nursing as there were a need for more in the profession. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The report be noted. 
2. A future update be brought to the Board in May 2021. 

 
The Board gave consideration to an update by the Head of 
Revenues, Benefits and Business Support on the Corporate 
Complaints Policy and the Unreasonable Behaviour Policy. 
 
Members were informed that approval of the policies helped the 
Authority to engage and be open, fair and transparent with 
members of the public. The draft policies had been brought to 
the Board before final approval being sought from Cabinet. 
Members made reference to members of the public providing 
recordings to Members and queried where they stood when 
listening to those recordings. It was agreed to seek clarification. 
 
RESOLVED that the policies be endorsed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1st 
December 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   MINUTES OF THE GMCA CORPORATE ISSUES AND  



 

REFORM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Corporate Issues 
and Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
10th November 2020 be noted. 
 

7   MINUTES OF THE GMCA ECONOMY, BUSINESS 
GROWTH AND SKILLS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Economy, Business 
Growth and Skills Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 13th November 2020 be noted. 
 

8   GENERAL EXCEPTIONS AND URGENT DECISIONS   

The Board gave consideration to a report which advised of 
decisions related to Oldham Community Leisure Contract and 
the Winter Grant Funding Allocation. 
 
RESOLVED that the report and authorisation granted under 
Rule 13 (General Exception) and Rule 14 (Special Urgency) be 
noted. 
 

9   COVID-19 RECOVERY PLAN   

The Board gave consideration to an update by the Corporate 
Policy Lead on the development plan for Oldham’s Covid-19 
Recovery Strategy. 
 
The Board were informed that the draft Team Oldham Plan 
which followed several consultation sessions, was due to be 
signed off at Council in March 2020. Due to the onset of the 
Covid-19 Pandemic, priorities and efforts were put in to support 
residents, communities and businesses with the impact of 
Covid-19 along with the vulnerable who were still 
disproportionately impacted by the pandemic.  
 
To tackle the ongoing impact of Covid-19, it was proposed that a 
Recovery Plan would be developed based on the vision for 
Oldham outlined in the Oldham Model with a specific focus on 
Oldham’s recovery from the pandemic. The Plan originally 
covered the period April 2020 to April 2021 and would be signed 
off in May 2021 however this had been cancelled. The Recovery 
Plan would cover the period May 2021 to May 2022 and would 
work as the Interim Corporate Plan until the refreshed Corporate 
Plan would be in place from March 2022. 
 
Members sought and received information on the priorities and 
how Covid-19 had affected school readiness for the young 
people that should have started school. Members were informed 
that a lot of young people would not have the opportunity to 
attend nursery which would have an effect on school readiness. 
However, this had been flagged with the relevant services and 
would feed into the priorities. 
 



 

Members queried the closure of Libraries in the Borough and 
how that affected the most disadvantaged who needed support 
with computer usage and getting online as those disadvantaged 
were less likely to travel around the Borough. Members were 
informed that further information would be sought  
from those managing the service however work was ongoing 
around digital inclusiveness and how support could be provided 
to the communities that rely on the services. 
 
Members referred to Green Spaces and in particular 
Dovestones and the number of people using the area during 
lockdown. Members felt that it was important for mental health 
that an expansion included all the open spaces in and around 
the edge of the Borough to allow residents to know what was on 
offer on their doorsteps. Members were informed that it was an 
important priority and promoting what Green Spaces were 
available would be key. 
 
Members queried the joint working arrangements of teams 
within the Council and noted that officers were working much 
more with much less. Finding efficiencies had become more 
difficult however joint working could provide a sharper focus on 
the areas that needed it most. It was noted that the Council 
could not achieve this on its own and that public bodies and 
private sectors could become potential partners in order to take 
some of the programmes forward. Members were informed that 
Covid-19 galvanised the Public Sector in a way that had not 
been experienced before. However, different sectors had come 
together to face the challenges and had gained new ways of 
working that would be embedded in future ways of working. 
 
Members asked if there was any scope for officer/member input 
in each of the themes before the report returned to the Board to 
create a coherent approach with the interrelated themes. 
Members were informed that sessions had been planned in over 
the next month with Senior Officers and Portfolio Holders that 
would follow with the Overview and Scrutiny Board. It was noted 
that further feedback would be welcomed. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The update and information provided on the Covid-19 
Recovery Plan be noted. 

2. A further update on the Recovery Plan be provided to 
Overview and Scrutiny in March 2021. 

 

10   HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2021   

The Board were provided with an update on the progress of the 
Homelessness Strategy 2021 that was due to be published by 
April 2021. 
 
The anticipated publication date had been moved back to 
September 2021 due to the Covid-19 pandemic and the ongoing 
need to focus the majority of resources on the frontline response 
to homelessness. This involved the implementation of the 
Government’s rough sleeping directives, moving services online 



 

and to ensure that temporary accommodation facilities complied 
with social distancing measures. 
 
Consultations had been undertaken with residents, stakeholders 
and elected Members. A full desktop review of homelessness 
had been drafted with early indications highlighting a particular 
need to focus on evictions and other issues in the private rented 
sector, together with domestic abuse and relationship 
breakdowns and providing support to promote tenancy 
sustainment such as mental health issues and debt 
management. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The update and information provided on the 
Homelessness Strategy 2021 be noted. 

2. Questions from Members to be sent to Constitutional 
Services on the strategy by the end of the week. 

3. A further update on the strategy be provided to Overview 
and Scrutiny at a future meeting. 

 

11   POVERTY   

The Board gave consideration to a presentation on Poverty by 
Councillor Cath Ball, Deputy Cabinet Member (poverty) and the 
Policy Manager. 
 
The Board established in March 2020 a task and finish group to 
ascertain the nature and extent of strategies and services 
designed to address poverty as well as inequality and 
disadvantage. Members were informed that since March 2020, 
the unemployment rate in the Borough had increased by more 
than 5,000. By October there were 13,680 claimants in Oldham, 
5,355 of those were due to Covid-19. The £20 uplift for 
Universal Credit claimants was due to end on the 30th April 
however many people relied on the uplift. 
 
Members were informed of the poverty governance and 
structures. The Poverty Agenda Group were made up of 
community groups, residents and partnership organisations 
including the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).  Issues 
would be passed on to the Poverty Steering Group consisting of 
Officers, Action Together and the DWP, updates would then go 
back to the Poverty Agenda Group putting residents and 
community groups in the centre of the Poverty Framework. 
 
Members were provided with the aims that the Greater 
Manchester Poverty Group which had asked all Councils to sign 
up and to work on. Officers were currently in the process of 
updating the Equality Strategy and the socio-economic aspect 
however the socio-economic duty was removed from the 
Equality Act by the Government in 2012. The Steering Group 
had agreed further actions which would be progressed with the 
use of two Officers working on the issues half a day a week. 
 
Members were informed of the work ongoing with the Children’s 
Society scrutinising Oldham’s Local Welfare Provision, Get 



 

Oldham Working’s project to help residents with clothes for 
interviews and the Reel Group who helped with the food bank 
and had recently found a premises to run the Cloths Rack. The 
Warm Homes Scheme had liaised with energy companies to 
provide emergency packages to prevent families from being cut 
off. In 2018, 11.7% of the population in Oldham were in fuel 
poverty however due to the unprecedented pandemic the 
percentage would now be higher. 
 
The Covid-19 pandemic had highlighted the UK’s digital divide 
which amplified the impact of social isolation and loneliness 
particularly for those shielding such as older people and those 
with serious health conditions. Many young people fell outside of 
national programmes to aid remote learning. The Greater 
Manchester Mayor had called upon businesses to support 
young people through donations of unused digital devices or a 
£300 donation that would ensure the young person could 
continue their education through the purchase of a digital kit 
bundle. 
 
A number of projects had been set up to help residents with food 
packages from groups such as the Bread and Butter thing, 
Family Pantry, Family Action, the European Islamic centre and 
many others. The Ancora Project was now back at the 
Foodbank and the Greater Manchester Poverty Group aimed to 
have financial support available at all Foodbanks. Oldham was 
in the process of preparing a Food Security Strategy as well as 
providing Holiday food through Government funding for half term 
and Easter. A separate fund would be provided for the summer 
half term and the summer holidays. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The presentation be noted. 
2. The report be referred to Cabinet. 

 

12   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Board gave consideration to the latest Key Decision 
Document published on 23rd December 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 

13   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME   

The Board gave Consideration to the latest Overview and 
Scrutiny Board Work Programme and were provided an update 
on items and actions outlined on the document. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board Work 
Programme be noted. 
 

14   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the date and time of the next meeting to be 
held on Tuesday 9th March 2021 at 6.00 pm be noted. 
 



 

 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.03 pm 

 


